## HOUSE BILL NO. HB0181

Wyoming Election Code registry agents.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Tipton and Anderson, R. and Senator(s) Case and Peck

## A BILL

for

- 1 AN ACT relating to the Wyoming Election Code; providing
- 2 that a tribal clerk or his deputies are registry agents as
- 3 specified; amending a definition; providing a definition;
- 4 and providing for an effective date.

5

6 Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:

7

- 8 Section 1. W.S. 22-1-102(a)(xxviii) and by creating a
- 9 new paragraph (xliv) is amended to read:

10

11 **22-1-102.** Definitions.

12

- 13 (a) The definitions contained in this chapter apply
- 14 to words and phrases used in this Election Code and govern
- 15 the construction of those words and phrases unless they are

1

specifically modified by the context in which they appear. 1 2 As used in this Election Code: 3 4 (xxviii) "Registry agent" is a county clerk, his 5 deputies, a tribal clerk, his deputies, a city clerk, his deputies, and an election judge during any election 6 7 specified in W.S. 22-2-101(a)(i) through (viii); 8 9 (xliv) "Tribal clerk" means an official 10 designated by the Eastern Shoshone Tribe and an official 11 designated by the Northern Arapaho Tribe of the Wind River 12 Reservation acting pursuant to a cooperative agreement 13 entered into by a county and the respective tribe pursuant 14 to W.S. 16-1-101, which agreement provides for the official to provide services as a registry agent under the direct 15 16 supervision and control of the county clerk. 17

Section 2. This act is effective July 1, 2003.

19

18

2003

20 (END)